

No. 19-16102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

JAMES M. BURNHAM

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

ANNE MURPHY

COURTNEY L. DIXON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7243

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have An Equitable Or Constitutional Cause Of Action For Violation Of The Appropriations Clause.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Necessarily Statutory, Not Constitutional.....	4
B. The Zone-Of-Interests Requirement Applies To Constitutional Claims.....	8
II. The APA Cannot Save Plaintiffs’ Claim	13
A. DoD’s Internal Transfer Of Funds Is Not Final Agency Action Reviewable Under The APA.....	14
B. The APA’s Zone-Of-Interests Requirement Is Fatal To Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	10, 18
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12, 14, 16
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	9
<i>Burns v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 41 F.3d 1555 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	10
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	10
<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> , 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)	6

Hoefler v. Babbitt,
 139 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1998) 16

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 13, 17

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 9, 10, 11, 13, 16

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 469 U.S. 414 (1990) 4, 5

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.,
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
 487 U.S. 412 (1988) 18

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP,
 562 U.S. 170 (2011) 9, 11

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 9

United States v. McIntosh,
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) 8

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 9

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 7

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 11

Constitution:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 1.....	7
art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	4

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	14, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	16
